

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/27/2023 3:39 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 101582-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN RE THE DEPENDENCY OF G.M.W,
A MINOR CHILD

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
FAMILY VIOLENCE APPELLATE PROJECT; KING
COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC DEFENSE;
WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION; PIER
PETERSEN; INFINITUM LEGAL COUNSEL, P.S.;
DESMOND LAW GROUP, P.S.; THURSTON COUNTY
PUBLIC DEFENSE; WASHINGTON STATE OFFICE OF
PUBLIC DEFENSE; STEBBINS ULLRICH, LLP; ABC
LAW GROUP LLP; ALFORD & ASSOCIATES, PLLC;
AND TESSNEER LAW, PLLC
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Family Violence Appellate Project Evangeline Stratton WSBA No. 43038 estratton@fvapl.org 1239 120th Ave. NE, Ste. J Bellevue, WA 98005 Phone: (360) 680-1030	King County Department of Public Defense Tara Urs, WSBA No. 48335, tara.urs@kingcounty.gov; Anita Khandelwal, WSBA No. 41385, anita.khandelwal@kingcounty.gov; 710 Second Ave., Ste 200 Seattle, WA 98104 Phone: (206) 477-8789
---	---

<p>Washington Defender Association D'Adre Cunningham, WSBA No. 32207, dadre@defensenet.org; Alexandria "Ali" Hohman, WSBA No. 44104, ali@defensenet.org; 110 Prefontaine Pl. S., Suite 610 Seattle, WA 98104 Phone: (206) 799-1201</p>	<p>Pier Petersen WSBA No. 41897 Sound Defenders pier@sounddefenders.org 203 4th Ave. E., Ste. 313 Olympia, WA 98501-1188 Phone: (360) 754-5737</p>
<p>Infinitum Legal Counsel, P.S. Cameron E. Buhl, WSBA No. 50673, cameron@infinlegal.org; Dennice Bryant, WSBA No. 54496, dennice@infinlegal.org; P.O. Box 112350 Tacoma, WA 98411 Phone: (253) 251-2051</p>	<p>Desmond Law Group, P.S. Christopher Desmond, WSBA No. 35011, christopher@desmondlaw.org; Dennis Cygan, WSBA No. 53691, dennis@desmondlaw.org; Hye Young Park, WSBA No. 56333, hyeyoung@desmondlaw.org; Autumn Lytle, WSBA No. 54041, autumn@desmondlaw.org; Susan Gillen, WSBA No. 48655, susan@desmondlaw.org; 2401 Bristol Ct. SW, Ste. C-102 Olympia, WA 98502 Phone: (360) 352-7506</p>

<p>Thurston County Public Defense Robyn G. Martin WSBA No. 38327 robyn.martin@co.thurston.wa.us 926 24th Way SW Olympia, WA 98502 Phone: (360) 754-4897</p>	<p>Washington State Office of Public Defense W. Larry Jefferson WSBA No. 24783 larry.jefferson@opd.wa.gov P.O. Box 40957 Olympia, WA 98504-0957 Phone:(360) 586-3164</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
II. ISSUE OF INTEREST TO AMICI.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
IV. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. Notice Is the Essential Starting Point for Due Process ..	4
B. The Plain Language of the Dependency Statute Prohibits Service by Another Party	6
C. The Court of Appeals Construction of Usual Abode Reads the Word “Usual” Completely Out of the Statute	11
V. CONCLUSION	14
VI. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RAP 18.17	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cleveland Bd. Of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532, 105 S. Ct. 1487, 84 L. Ed. 2d 494 (1985).....	4
<i>Fields v. Dep't of Early Learning</i> , 193 Wn.2d 36, 434 P.3d 999 (2019).....	5
<i>Matter of Dependency of Z.J.G.</i> , 196 Wn.2d 152, 471 P.3d 853 (2020).....	7
<i>Matter of Welfare of D.E.</i> , 196 Wn.2d 92, 469 P.3d 1163 (2020).....	10
<i>Morrison v. State Dep't of Lab. & Indus.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 269, 277 P.3d 675 (2012).....	4
<i>Weiss v. Glemp</i> , 127 Wn.2d 726, 903 P.2d 455 (1995).....	5

Statutes

RCW 13.34.070.....	6, 7, 13
RCW 13.34.080.....	6, 13
RCW 4.28.080.....	11
RCW 74.13.031.....	10

Other Authorities

2023 Annual Progress and Services Report, Department of Children Youth & Families, www.dcyf.wa.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/reports/apsr-2022.pdf	10
Vivek Sankaran, Christopher Church, and Monique Mitchell, <i>A Cure Worse Than the Disease: The Impact of Removal</i>	

on Children and Their Families, Marq. L. Rev. 102 (2019)
..... 11
